

No. 16-341

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TC HEARTLAND LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

KRAFT FOODS GROUP BRANDS LLC,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* 33 PRACTICING-ENTITY
PATENT OWNERS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

DAVID LUDWIG
DUNLAP BENNETT
& LUDWIG PLLC
211 Church Street SE
Leesburg, VA 20175
(703) 777-7319

THOMAS M. CROFT
DUNLAP BENNETT
& LUDWIG PLLC
155 East Boardwalk Drive,
Suite 454
Fort Collins, CO 80525
(970) 541-0233

THOMAS M. DUNLAP
Counsel of Record
DUNLAP BENNETT
& LUDWIG PLLC
8300 Boone Boulevard,
Suite 550
Vienna, VA 22182
(703) 442-3890
tdunlap@dbllawyers.com

CORTLAND C. PUTBRESE
DUNLAP BENNETT
& LUDWIG PLLC
8003 Franklin Farms Drive,
Suite 220
Richmond, VA 23229
(804) 823-7776

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 8, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. PRACTICING-ENTITY PLAINTIFFS HAVE A UNIQUE INTEREST IN FILING SUIT IN A JUDICIAL DISTRICT IN WHICH THEY PRACTICE THE INVENTION AND INFRINGEMENT HAS OCCURRED	3
II. REINSTATING PRE-1988 PATENT VENUE LAW WOULD GREATLY PREJUDICE THE <i>AMICI</i> AND OTHER PRACTICING-ENTITY PATENT OWNERS.....	5
III. CURRENT PATENT VENUE LAW IS ALREADY FAIR AND BALANCED AND COULD BE IMPROVED THROUGH ADJUSTMENTS TO TRANSFER LAW	6

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
IV. IF PATENT VENUE LAW IS TO BE CHANGED, IT SHOULD CONSIDER THE INTERESTS OF PRACTICING- ENTITY PATENT OWNERS	7
CONCLUSION	11
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005)	8
<i>Federal Maritime Com. v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 726 (1973)	8
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Products Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957)	4, 5
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010)	7
<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 466 U.S. 475 (1984)	8
<i>United States v. Yermian</i> , 468 U.S. 63 (1984)	8
<i>VE Holding Corp. v. Johnson Gas Appliance Co.</i> , 917 F.2d 1574 (Fed. Cir. 1990)	3
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
28 U.S.C. § 1391(a)	2, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1391(c)	2, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1400(b)	2, 4, 7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a).....	6, 7
Adam Mossoff, <i>Weighing the Patent System</i> , <i>The Washington Times</i> (2016)	10
Colleen V. Chien and Michael Risch, <i>Recalibrating Patent Venue</i> , Santa Clara Univ. Legal Studies Research Paper No. 10-1.....	4, 6, 7
Dennis Crouch, <i>Law Professors Call for Patent Venue Reform</i> , PATENTLYO (2016).....	3
Gene Quinn, <i>Hatch Says Patent Venue Reform Likely Regardless of SCOTUS Decision in TC Heartland</i>	10
Gregory H. Lantier, Wei Wang, Derek Gosma, Mary (Mindy) V. Sooter, WilmerHale, <i>WilmerHale Eastern District of Texas Newsletter: September 2016</i>	7
PwC, <i>2016 Patent Litigation Study: Are We at an Inflection Point?</i>	3
S. 2733.....	8, 9
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Tr. of Hearing Before the Senate Subcommittee on Courts, Intellectual Property, and the Internet, September 13, 2016.....	10
